

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

WASHINGTON ALLIANCE OF  
TECHNOLOGY WORKERS,

Plaintiff,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF  
HOMELAND SECURITY, et al.,

Defendants,

v.

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
MANUFACTURERS, et al.,

Intervenors-Defendants.

Case No. 1:16-cv-01170 (RBW)

**BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF AMERICAN IMMIGRATION COUNCIL AND  
AMERICAN IMMIGRATION LAWYERS ASSOCIATION  
IN SUPPORT OF INTERVERNORS - DEFENDANTS**

Mary Kenney  
American Immigration Council  
1331 G Street N.W.,  
Suite 200  
Washington DC, 20005  
Tel: 202-507-7512  
mkenney@immcouncil.org

Leslie K. Dellon  
American Immigration Council  
1331 G Street N.W.,  
Suite 200  
Washington DC, 20005  
Tel: 202-507-7530  
ldellon@immcouncil.org

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**I. INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE**..... 1

**II. OVERVIEW OF CONGRESSIONAL AND AGENCY ROLES IN GRANTING WORK AUTHORIZATION BETWEEN 1952 AND 1986**..... 3

A. 1952 INA and implementing agency regulations ..... 4

B. The Executive Branch repeatedly exercised its delegated authority between 1952 and 1986..... 8

C. Congress amended the INA numerous times between 1952 and 1986 but did not address the agency’s power to authorize noncitizen employment..... 12

D. In 1986, Congress endorsed the Executive’s long-standing exercise of delegated authority to grant employment authorization ..... 13

**III. ARGUMENT** ..... 14

A. Congress’ broad delegation of authority to the Executive included the authority to grant work authorization ..... 14

B. Congress has endorsed the Executive’s exercise of authority with respect to work authorization ..... 15

1. The language of INA § 274A(h)(3) demonstrates Congress’ endorsement..... 15

2. The history behind INA § 274A(h)(3) demonstrates Congress’ endorsement..... 16

3. Congress’ acquiescence to the Executive’s interpretation of its delegated authority is an endorsement of that interpretation..... 17

**IV. CONCLUSION** ..... 18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Advocate Health Care Network v. Stapleton*, 137 S. Ct. 1652 (2017)..... 15

*Autolog Corp. v. Regan*, 731 F.2d 25 (D.C. Cir. 1984) ..... 16

*Creekstone Farms Premium Beef, L.L.C. v. Dep’t of Agric.*, 539 F.3d 492 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... 18

*Microsoft Corp. v. i4i Ltd. P’ship*, 564 U.S. 91 (2011) ..... 15

*Mourning v. Family Publ’ns Serv., Inc.*, 411 U.S. 356 (1973) ..... 14

*N.L.R.B. v. Bell Aerospace Co.*, 416 U.S. 267 (1974) ..... 17

*Saxbe v. Bustos*, 419 U.S. 65 (1974)..... 17

*Zuni Pub. Sch. Dist. No. 89 v. Dep’t of Educ.*, 550 U.S. 81 (2007) ..... 16

**Statutes**

8 U.S.C. § 1184(a)(1)..... 15

8 U.S.C. § 1229c..... 8

8 U.S.C. § 1324a(h)(3)(B) ..... 3

INA § 101(a)(15)(A)(i) (1952), 8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(A)(i) (1952) ..... 5

INA § 101(a)(15)(A)(ii) (1952), 8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(A)(ii) (1952) ..... 5

INA § 101(a)(15)(A)(iii) (1952), 8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(A)(iii) (1952)..... 5

INA § 101(a)(15)(E) (1952), 8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(E) (1952)..... 4

INA § 101(a)(15)(E)(i) (1952), 8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(E)(i) (1952) ..... 5

INA § 101(a)(15)(E)(ii) (1952), 8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(E)(ii) (1952) ..... 5

INA § 101(a)(15)(G)(i)-(v) (1952), 8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(G)(i)-(v) (1952) ..... 6

INA § 101(a)(15)(H) (1970), 8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(H) (1970)..... 12

INA § 101(a)(15)(H)(i) (1952), 8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(H)(i) (1952) ..... 5

INA § 101(a)(15)(H)(ii) (1952), 8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(H)(ii) (1952) ..... 5

INA § 101(a)(15)(I) (1952), 8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(I) (1952) ..... 5

INA § 101(a)(15)(K) (1970), 8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(K) (1970)..... 12

INA § 101(a)(15)(L) (1970), 8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(L) (1970)..... 12

INA § 101(a)(27)(D) (1965), 8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(27)(D) (1965)..... 12

INA § 101(a)(27)(F)(i) (1952), 8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(27)(F)(i) (1952)..... 5

INA § 101(a)(32) (1965), 8 U.S.C. § (a)(32) (1965) ..... 12

INA § 101(H)(i) (1952), 8 U.S.C. § (H)(i) (1952)..... 4

INA § 101(H)(ii) (1952), 8 U.S.C. § (H)(ii) (1952) ..... 4

INA § 103 (1952), 8 U.S.C. § 1103 (1952) ..... 7, 9, 10, 12

INA § 103(a) (1952), 8 U.S.C. § 1103(a) (1952) ..... 6, 14, 15

INA § 103(b) (1952), 8 U.S.C. § 1103(b) (1952)..... 6

INA § 203 (1965), 8 U.S.C. § 1153 (1965) ..... 12

INA § 203(a)(1)(A) (1952), 8 U.S.C. § 1153(a)(1)(A) (1952)..... 4

INA § 203(a)(3)(A) (1952), 8 U.S.C. §1153(a)(3)(A) (1952)..... 4

INA § 212(a)(14) (1965), 8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(14) (1965) ..... 12

INA § 212(a)(14), 8 U.S.C. §1182(a)(14) (1952)..... 4

INA § 212(d)(5)(A), 8 U.S.C. § 1182(d)(5)(A)..... 11

INA § 214(a) (1952), 8 U.S.C. § 1184(a) (1952) ..... 6

INA § 245(c) (1976), 8 U.S.C. § 1255(c) (1976) ..... 10, 13

INA § 274A(h)(3) (1986), 8 U.S.C. § 1324a(h)(3) (1986)..... 14, 15, 16, 18

Pub. L. No. 82-414, 66 Stat. 163 (Jun. 27, 1952) ..... 3

Pub. L. No. 89-236, 79 Stat. 911 (Oct. 3, 1965)..... 12

Pub. L. No. 91-225, 84 Stat. 116 (Apr. 7, 1970)..... 12

Pub. L. No. 94-571, 90 Stat. 2703, 2706 (Oct. 20, 1976)..... 10, 13

Pub. L. No. 96-212, § 401(b), 94 Stat. 102, 118 (Mar. 17, 1980) ..... 13

Pub. L. No. 99-603, 100 Stat. 3359 (Nov. 6, 1986)..... 13, 14, 17

**Regulations**

8 C.F.R. § 214.1(e)..... 8

8 C.F.R. § 214.2 ..... 10

8 C.F.R. § 214.2(f)(10)(ii)(A)(1) ..... 2

8 C.F.R. § 214.2(f)(10)(ii)(A)(2) ..... 2

8 C.F.R. § 214.2(f)(10)(ii)(A)(3) ..... 2

8 C.F.R. § 214.2(f)(10)(ii)(C) ..... 2

**Federal Register**

Application to Accept or Continue Employment by G-4 Nonimmigrants, 43 Fed. Reg. 33229  
 (July 31, 1978)..... 9

Employment Authorization for Certain Aliens, 44 Fed. Reg. 43480 (July 25, 1979)..... 9, 10

Employment Authorization to Aliens in the United States, 46 Fed. Reg. 25079 (May 5, 1981) . 10

Employment Authorization, Proposed Rule, 45 Fed. Reg. 19563 (Mar. 26, 1980) ..... 10

Employment Authorization; Revision to Classes of Aliens Eligible, 46 Fed. Reg. 55920 (Nov.  
 13, 1981)..... 11

Employment of Certain Nonimmigrants, 36 Fed. Reg. 8048 (Apr. 29, 1971) ..... 8

Extension of Stay for Nonimmigrant Visitors for Pleasure B-2, 43 Fed. Reg. 12673 (Mar. 27,  
 1978)..... 8

Immigration and Nationality Regulations,17 Fed. Reg. 11469 (Dec. 19, 1952) ..... 6, 7, 17

Voluntary Departure Prior to Commencement of Hearing, 43 Fed. Reg. 29526 (July 10, 1978).. 8

**Other Authorities**

Immigration and Naturalization Services Operations Instructions 214.2(k)(5)..... 11
